
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

8 October 2021 
Nia Jones 

 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held remotely via video-conferencing on Friday, 15 October 2021 at 10.00 am for the 
transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosure of personal /prejudicial interests  

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 

May 2021 and to consider any matters arising (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   To consider a Report on aspects of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act relevant to the Democratic Services Committee 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.   To consider a report on the Diversity in Democracy Action Plan 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6.   To consider a report on the Electoral Review Ward Boundaries 
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

7.   To consider a report on Elected Member Role Descriptions (Pages 23 
- 68) 
 

8.   To consider a report on a Development Framework for Councillors in 
Wales 2021 (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

9.   To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022 
(Pages 85 - 100) 
 

10.   To consider a draft Ceredigion County Council Candidates' Guide 
(Pages 101 - 118) 
 

11.   To consider a draft Members' Induction Programme 2022 (Pages 119 - 
122) 
 

12.   To consider the Democratic Services' Committee Annual Report 
(Pages 123 - 136) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


13.   To consider a report in relation to the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales' Draft Annual Report 2022/23 consultation (Pages 137 
- 140) 
 

14.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 

 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conferencing on Friday, 21 May 2021 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ceredig Davies (Chair), Councillors Clive Davies, Gwyn 
James, Dai Mason and Wyn Thomas 
 
Elizabeth Evans, Rhodri Evans, Gareth Lloyd and Ray Quant were also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic 
Services; Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer: Legal and Governance, Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager: Democratic Services; Hannah Rees, Governance Officer. 
 

(10.00 - 11.50 am) 
 

 Procedure 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Lloyd Edwards apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2020 
It was RESOLVED to note the minutes of the meeting held 15th October 
2020 as correct. 
 
Matters arising 
Item 6: During the meeting of 15 October 2020, it was noted that a Councillor 
Keith Evans submitted a query in relation to investigating the possibility of 
providing a group high speed broadband / fibre contract for all Councillors 
and Senior Officers of the Council, requesting that Officers look into this 
matter.  
 
It was noted that providing high speed connections is possible with different 
solutions but all come at a much higher cost of installation and annual 
revenue costs, therefore this is not a technical issue but a financial and 
policy issue, who is eligible and how is it financed.  The Council currently 
have over a 1000 staff connecting daily from home over their broadband and 
able to carry out most of their duties and if the Authority decides that it will 
provide high speed broadband to certain individuals, then a policy needs to 
be agreed on who gets thi
[...]
hat the number of County Councillors remain at 6.  It was noted that there 
would be a cost implication resulting from increasing the number of lay 
members, however this would be an opportunity to bring in different expertise 
to the committee.   
 
The Council is currently in the process of recruiting additional lay Members to 
the Governance and Audit Committee.  The concern was raised that delaying 
this process until the Council decision in January 2022 may result in a failure 
to recruit sufficient members prior to May 2022. 
 
Following discussion is was RESOLVED to recommend to Council that from 
6 May 2022 that the Governance and Audit Committee should comprise of 3 
independent / lay members and 6 County Council Members. 
 

6 Report on the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 - 
matters relevant to the Democratic Services Committee 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 
committee, outlining the main aspects of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 relevant to the committee, including publishing a 
strategy encouraging participation by local people, the creation of an e-
petition scheme, a duty to publish official addresses, electronic broadcasting 
of meetings, enabling job-sharing, family absences, duties of leaders of 
political groups in relation to standards of conduct and the making of 
information available to Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

The Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance also note a 
requirement relating to qualification and dis-qualification of Members. 
 
Following discussion is was RESOLVED to note the aspects of the draft 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act specific to the Democratic 
Services. 
 

7 Report on changes to the Council's Constitution 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Legal and Governance presented a report to 
the committee, noting that the Council’s Cross-Party Constitution Working 
Group approved the amendments to the Council’s Constitution in its meeting 
held on 19th April 2021, to be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee.   
 
The proposed amendments related to the Council’s procedure rules relating 
to Motions on Notice, Call-In procedures and the principles of the voting 
mechanism relating to simple majority and the Chairperson’s casting vote. 
 
The aim of these amendments to appendices 1 and 2 are to simplify and 
clarify the procedures in relation to the deadline for submitting a Motion, 
making amendment both prior to the meeting and during the meeting.  Also, 
clarifying what can and cannot be called in, criteria for referral to Council and 
consent in relation to urgent decisions.   
 
It was also recommended that the over-arching Council rules in relation to 
voting within the constitution are duplicated to all committees for clarity. 
 
Following discussion is was RESOLVED to recommend to Council the 
following amendments to the Constitution: 
 

1) to approve the proposed amendments regarding Notice of Motion and 
the Call-in Procedure 

2) to approve proposed amendments to regularise Cabinet and the 
Committees procedural arrangements to reflect the Council Procedure 
Rules as regards voting majority and Chairperson’s casting vote within 
meetings. 

 
8 Forward work programme for 2021/22 

Consideration was given to the forward work programme for 2021, and it was 
noted that Members are able to propose additions to the Forward Work 
Programme as matters arise. 
 

It was RESOLVED to approve the forward work programme as presented. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
It was noted that the Chairman had asked all Councillors in advance of this 
meeting if they had any matters to raise.  The following items had been 
presented to the Chairman: 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

a) It was noted that the press had recently reported on dispensation 
applications presented to the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
[...]
yHome.aspx?IId=26688


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:    15th October 2021  
 
Title: Diversity in Democracy Action Plan 
 
Purpose of report:  For the Committee to consider and agree upon the 

Diversity in Democracy Action Plan  
 
Introduction 
 
At its meeting on 23 September 2021, the Council endorsed the Diversity Declaration 
as agreed by the WLGA Council as follows: 
 

This Council commits to being a Diverse Council. We agree to: 

• Provide a clear public commitment to improving diversity in democracy 
• Demonstrate an open and welcoming culture to all, promoting the highest 

standards of behaviour and conduct 
• Consider staggering council meeting times and agreeing recess periods to 

support councillors with other commitments; and 
• Set out an Action Plan of activity ahead of the 2022 local elections; 

 
The Council also agreed that the Democratic Services Committee, in conjunction with 
the Group Leaders agree upon and deliver an action plan leading up to the 2022 local 
elections with the aim of improving diversity in democracy. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: To agree to the action plan leading up to the 2022 

local elections with the aim of improving 
diversity in democracy 

 
Appendix: Appendix A – Action Plan 
 
Background documents:  
 
Lowri Edwards      
Head of Democratic Services   
 
27th September 2021 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 

DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY ACTION PLAN 

OBJECTIVE ACTIONS TIMEFRAME 

Increase awareness of the role of 
members, the contribution they 
make to society and how to 
become an Elected Member 

Produce a Candidates’ guide 

Review the Council’s website 
page, to include the 
Candidates’ guide  

Promote the candidates’ 
guide via social media 

Draft to be reviewed by the 
Democratic Service 
Committee,  

Circa November / December 
following receipt of guidance 
from Welsh Government on 
the Loc
[...]
revised wards are 
derived as a result of creating four two-member electoral wards, namely Aberporth 
and Y Ferwig, Aberystwyth Morfa a Glais, Aberystwyth Penparcau and Beulah and 
Llangoedmor; and combining a part of a warded community, along with its 
neighbouring community.  These community splits are present within the Communities 
of Dyffryn Arth, Llandysul and Nantcwnlle.  
 
On 14 September 2021, the Minister for Finance and Local Government accepted the 
recommendations of the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales with 
modifications in respect of the County of Ceredigion, to be put in place for the 2022 
local government elections.  The final agreed version is due shortly, following minor 
outstanding items relating Ward names. 
 
Full details can be reviewed in the ‘Final Recommendations Report’ available online 
at: 
https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/review/Ceredigion%20Final%20Recommendati
ons%20Report%201_0.pdf 
 
Next steps: 
 
Work will be undertaken over the next few months in preparation for the Local 
Government Elections in May next year, and a communication strategy will be 
developed with an to ensure that residents are aware of the changes that will have an 
impact upon them. A Task and Finish group has been established to conduct a full 
review of the size and membership of all Committees of the Council in order to ensure 
appropriate representation, in lieu of the reduced number of Councillors.  The first 
meeting of the Task and Finish group was held on 29 September, and we are aiming 
to present the recommendations of this group to Council no later than December of 
this year. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/review/Ceredigion%20Final%20Recommendations%20Report%201_0.pdf
https://ldbc.gov.wales/sites/ldbc/files/review/Ceredigion%20Final%20Recommendations%20Report%201_0.pdf


2 
 

Recommendations: That the Committee notes the action plan noted in 
the next steps above; 

  
Appendices: A: 
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Democratic Services Committee 

Date: 15th October 2021  

Title: A Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 
2021 

Purpose of report: For the Committee to consider and agree upon the 
WLGA Development Framework for Councillors  

Introduction 

This framework has been developed by the WLGA, as a useful guide to identify 
priorities for continual personal and professional development and for providing 
support and training for members.  It includes a range of generic competencies 
required by all Councillors as well as specialist competencies related to specific roles 
on the Council. 

The generic competencies include: fundamental skills such as understanding the role 
of the Councillor, and the Local Authority, conduct, equalities and diversity, ICT skills 
and work-life balance etc; skills required by all councillors in their roles as community 
leaders such as consultation and engagement; casework on behalf of the public; 
partnership and representation; and working in a political environment. Specific role 
competencies include an understanding of the role of Scrutiny, policy development 
and review, holding the Executive to account, monitoring performance; Chairing skills; 
serving on statutory / regulator committees; Executive Members; and Council 
Leadership.  

The framework will feed into the training / induction programme for Councillors. 

Recommendation: 

Appendix: 

To agree to the adoption of the Development 
Framework for Councillors

Appendix A – WLGA Development
Framework for Councillor in Wales 2021 

Background documents: 

Nia Jones 
Corporate Manager Democratic Services 

27th September 2021 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



1 | P a g e

A Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 2021 

This framework outlines the knowledge and behaviours required by Councillors in Unitary 

Councils in Wales.  

It has been developed by Councillors and officers workin
[...]
ption 2). provided that the second piece of equipment is paid for 
by the requesting Member. 
 
 
Proposed ICT Solution for 2022 
 
The council propose to provide councillors with the same provision as council staff 
both to reduce support costs with nonstandard equipment and because this is 
proven to meet modern office and home working requirements.  It is proposed that 
the current solution is replaced with the single option below. 
 

1. A Windows Laptop with the same specification as for council staff. 
2. Software configuration specifically for councillors with no direct access to 

internal corporate systems other than councillor or democratic systems 
required for their role. 

3. A 24” screen with internal docking capability or separate docking station. 
Allowing the laptop to be connected with a single cable. 

4. A keyboard, mouse and headset 
5. Carry cases require personal choice to meet the users needs and 

preferences. Members should source their own to meet their personal needs. 
However, a basic laptop case will be provided on request. 

6. Ceredigion email address and Office E3 365 account. 
7. Use of Microsoft 365 Office applications in line with Microsoft licencing 

agreement. Including the ability to install Office application on up to 5 personal 
devices. 

8. Provision of a printing and scanning facility in each of the Members’ Rooms. 
9. Access to Wi-Fi in all council offices.  

Page 86



3 
 

10. Access to email and Office files from personal devices and mobile phones 
11. Appropriate training and briefing on data protection and use of any issued 

devices. 
12. ICT support from corporate ICT service desks and remote support via 

telephone and remote access during service desk hours. 
13. Only agreed software to be installed as with council staff 
14. Printers will not be provided as we seek to support electronic working and 

environmentally friendly practices. 
15. Agreement to council acceptable use policy and Councillor data securi
[...]
y with representatives of the WLGA and the 
general consensus is that in the context of a council’s income and expenditure the 
Panel’s determinations do not have a significant impact. We consider that the 
proposals set out in this draft Report meet the legislative requirement. 

 
4. Since 2009, remuneration of elected members of local government in Wales has 

not kept pace with measures of inflation or other possible comparators. These 
include Retail Prices Index, Consumer Prices Index, NJC (public sector 
employees), National Living Wage (NLW), the Living Wage Foundation’s Living 
Wage (LWF) rates, Members of Senedd Cymru, and MPs and also the Annual 
Survey of Hourly Earnings (ASHE). This is the result of austerity and pressure on 
public finances. This has the potential to perpetuate socio-economic disadvantage, 
adding to perceptions of a democratic deficit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 129

https://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-real-living-wage
https://www.livingwage.org.uk/what-real-living-wage


 

5  

Yearly percentage increases to basic salary, benchmarks and alternative 
measures 2013 to 2021  
 

Annual 
Report Year 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

IRPW Basic 0.00 0.00 0.95 0.00 0.00 0.75 3.49 2.52 1.06 

ASHE* 4.00 0.60 1.00 2.70 1.00 2.10 5.10 0.60 Oct-21 

NLW  1.90 3.00 3.10 7.50 4.20 4.40 4.90 6.20 2.18 

LWF 3.47 2.68 2.61 5.10 2.42 3.55 2.86 3.33 2.15 

 
5. During this period, decision-making and local governance has increased in 

complexity with increased responsibilities flowing from legal, social, economic, 
cultural and technological changes. People’s lifestyles (and expectations) have 
also changed in the last decade with increased requirements and expectations for 
a flexible approach to support people with family and care pressures to participate 
and contribute at work and in public life, through job sharing, flexibility and family 
leave. The diversity in democracy agenda has gained traction, underpinned by the 
Eq
[...]
The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 

 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
 

Page 206

mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/

	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 2021 and to consider any matters arising
	Minutes

	4 To consider a Report on aspects of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act relevant to the Democratic Services Committee
	5 To consider a report on the Diversity in Democracy Action Plan
	cover report - diversity in democracy
	diversity in democracy action plan

	6 To consider a report on the Electoral Review Ward Boundaries
	report - ward boundaries
	Written Statement - Electoral Arrangements Decision - 12 August 2021 (e)

	7 To consider a report on Elected Member Role Descriptions
	cover report - Members' role descriptions
	Framework+Member+Role+Descriptions+and+Person+Specifications

	8 To consider a report on a Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 2021
	cover report - competency framework
	20210403 Competency Framework ENG

	9 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022
	10 To consider a draft Ceredigion County Council Candidates' Guide
	report - County Council candidates' guide
	Pecyn Darpar Gynghorwyr (s)

	11 To consider a draft Members' Induction Programme 2022
	cover report - Members' training programme
	10. (S) Members' Training Programme

	12 To consider the Democratic Services' Committee Annual Report
	Front cover Saesneg
	Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020-21

	13 To consider a report in relation to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales' Draft Annual Report 2022/23 consultation
	02_Report re Draft IRPW Annual Report
	Covering letter for draft annual report 2022 - 2023
	Draft IRPW Annual report




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Friday, 15 October 2021 

 
PRESENT; Councillors Ceredig Davies (Chair) Clive Davies, Lloyd Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Dai Mason and Wyn Thomas 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Keith Evans and Gareth Lloyd 
 
Officers in attendance: Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic 
Services; Nia Jones, Corporate Manager Democratic Services and Alan Morris, 
Corporate Manager Customer Contact. 
 

(10.00 - 11.50 am) 
Procedure 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

1 Apologies 
None 
 

2 Disclosure of personal /prejudicial interests 
None 
 

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 May 
2021 and to consider any matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 

held 21st May 2021. 

 

Matters arising 

Item 3: Members asked if there had been any developments in relation to 

providing a group high speed broadband / fibre contract for all Councillors 

and Senior Officers of the Council. It was noted this would not be financially 

viable due to the high cost of installation. Councillor Clive Davies stated that 

Ceredigion is ahead of the rest of Wales with 26% of the population now on 

fibre. He is due to meet with Openreach in November, and a new website is 

due to be launched providing information about the services, technology and 

broadband across the County. 

Item 9: Councillor Ceredig Davies noted that regular monthly meetings are 

now held with the Chief Executive. 

 
4 To consider a Report on aspects of the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act relevant to the Democratic Services Committee 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, providing an update on the main aspects of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 relevant to the committee.  It 

was noted that a strategy for encouraging public participation was due to be 

presented to Cabinet, and that Ceredigion are leading on an e-petition 

scheme for the whole of Wales.  Members were reminded that as of May 

2022, there will be a duty to publish electronic and postal addresses for 

every Member, and an update was provided in relation to the electronic 



 

2 
 

broadcast of meetings and the installation of new equipment at the Council 

Chamber to facilitate this. It was noted that although the Act has been 

published, we are still waiting for the Welsh Government to publish the 

guidance to support it, and as such it is impossible to finalise any of these 

strategies.  It was recommended that a further meeting of this committee is 

held when further guidance has been received. 

 

Members asked whether the number of attendees has increased as a result 

of holding remote meetings, and it was confirmed that the numbers have 

increased significantly.  Members also asked whether members of the public 

could submit paper copies of petitions in addition to electronic petitions, and 

it was confirmed that the system hosting the e-petition scheme has a section 

for combining the total number of paper signed petitions to the total 

electronic signatures.  Members also asked that training is provided for 

Member on the hybrid meeting management system prior to going live. 

 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the aspects of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act specific to the Democratic Services 

Committee, and to schedule a further meeting once guidance from the Welsh 

Government has been made available. 

 
5 To consider a report on the Diversity in Democracy Action Plan 

The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, noting that the Council had endorsed the Diversity Declaration in 

its meeting on 23 September 2021. It was noted that the Action Plan 

contained 6 aims, and a timetable for implementation, and that there is a role 

for the political groups to promote diversity whilst encouraging individuals to 

stand for election in May 2022. 

 

Following discussion it was RESOLVED to agree the action plan leading up 

to the 2022 local elections with the aim of improving diversity in democracy. 

 
6 To consider a report on the Electoral Review Ward Boundaries 

The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented a report to 

the committee, noting that the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

had previously approved the recommendations of the Local Democracy and 

Boundary Commission for Wales, however since publishing the agenda, the 

Minister has now placed these changes into legislation.  The Order will now 

be presented at Council next week, which will come into force from May 

2022.  Any by-elections held prior to May next year will be in line with current 

arrangements. 

 

It was noted that work will be undertaken over the next few months in 

preparation for the Local Government Elections in May, and a 

communication strategy will be developed to ensure that residents are aware 

of the changes. A Task and Finish group has been established to conduct a 

full review of the size and membership of all Committees of the Council in 



 

3 
 

order to ensure appropriate representation, in lieu of the reduced number of 

Councillors.  The intention is to present the recommendations of this group to 

Council in December. 

 

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the action plan as noted above. 

 
7 To consider a report on Elected Member Role Descriptions 

The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, outlining the proposed revisions recommended by the WLGA to 

the current role descriptors.  It was noted that these role descriptors are 

designed to be used alongside the Welsh Member Development 

(Competency) Framework.  It was noted that Officers at Ceredigion County 

Council has been involved in the development of these revisions alongside 

Officers and Members representing all Councils in Wales. 

 

Members noted that the role descriptors included operational activity, stating 

that there was a lack of awareness among some Officers of the role of the 

Members, and asked that this information is shared with Officers.  

 

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the revised set of Member Role 

Descriptors. 

 
8 To consider a report on a Development Framework for Councillors in 

Wales 2021 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a report to the 

committee, noting that the framework has been developed by the WLGA as a 

guide to identify priorities for training and development. 

 

Members noted that there is a duty for political parties to take a lead on 

several of these items, and that training would be vital in order to ensure that 

Members can provide a high level of support to their residents. Members 

also noted that some of the items included may not be necessary for all 

Members such as using power point and excel.  It was noted that this is a 

development framework where Members would be able to self-evaluate their 

development needs in accordance with this framework, and that training 

would then be tailored to meet those needs. 

 

The Committee RESOLVED to agree to the adoption of the Development 

Framework for Councillors. 

 
9 To consider a report on Member ICT Provision post elections 2022 

The Corporate Manager for Customer Contact presented a report to the 
committee, outlining the proposed ICT equipment and support provided by 
the ICT service.   

 
It was proposed that Members are offered the same provisions as council 
staff, namely a Windows laptop, a 24" screen with internal docking capability 



 

4 
 

or separate docking station allowing the laptop to be connected with a single 
cable, a keyboard, mouse, headset and a basic carry case.  Ceredigion 
email address and Office 365 account would be installed, and an ability to 
install Office applications on up to 5 personal devices. Printing and scanning 
facilities would be provided in the Members’ Room, with access to Wi-Fi in all 
council offices.  Members would be able to access email and Office files from 
personal devices and mobile phones and appropriate training would be 
provided on issued devices and data protection, whilst ICT support from 
corporate ICT service desks would continue to be provided.   

 
Members asked if they could purchase the equipment that they currently use 
as they have been using it for other purposes.  It was noted that all Members 
would need to return existing equipment which would be wiped and re-issued 
or disposed of in line with the usual corporate refresh arrangements. It was 
explained that this is because equipment and licenses are owned by the 
Council, however ICT would be able to support Members in transferring 
personal information to other devices if required.  

 
Members noted that i-pads are useful for working in the community to take 
pictures of issues or to show documents to residents. Members also asked if 
3G and 4G could be provided on the laptop. Officers noted that it would be 
possible to take pictures on a mobile phone linked via Office 365, and that 
laptops issued to staff do not have a sim card slot. However this could be 
looked into if that is what the Members want.  Members noted that they 
sometimes attend meetings from alternative locations such as the car, and 
that they may occasionally lose electricity or internet connection.  They also 
noted that if information is provided late, there may not be an opportunity to 
go to the office to print it. 
 
It was noted that Chairs of Committees were issued with an additional piece 
of equipment during lockdown in order to be enable them to view meetings 
via zoom, whilst reading documents on a separate monitor.  This would not 
be possible with an i-pad. It was also noted that Members are not able to see 
track-changes or highlighted section in documents viewed on i-pad.  Officers 
noted that there needs to be a rationalisation as it is not financially viable to 
provide everything, and that we also need to consider our carbon footprint. 
Members noted concern regarding their eyesight, in reading documents on 
screen. 
 
Members also asked about additional data protection when using personal 
ICT equipment for Council business.  Officers noted that training would be 
provided in relation to this.  It was also noted that due to ongoing supply 
issues, an order would need to be place by January in order to ensure that 
the equipment is available to Members by May 2022. 

 

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend that a survey of all Members be 
undertaken to seek their views regarding future ICT equipment. 
 

10 To consider a draft Ceredigion County Council Candidates' Guide 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a draft 
Candidates’ Guide to the committee, asking for their input, noting that the 



 

5 
 

guide would be available electronically on the Council’s website and at 
Council Libraries, and that it would also be promoted via social media. It was 
noted that this Guide would be updated as and when further information is 
available regarding the Local Elections. 

 
Members recommended the inclusion of an e-mail address at the end of the 
guide, and asked that Members contribute to the comments on page 3. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED to approve the draft guidance document. 
 

11 To consider a draft Members' Induction Programme 2022 
The Corporate Manager for Democratic Services presented a draft induction 
programme to Members, outlining the mandatory courses that Members 
would need to attend prior to sitting on committee meetings, and it was noted 
that an additional training programme had been included for Cabinet 
Members.  Reference was also made to additional training that would be 
provided during the year, and the link to the Members’ Development 
Programme. 

 
Members noted that the proposed programme was manageable, noting that 
it is preferable that training is provided in small manageable chunks.   

 
The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Members Induction programme 
following the County Council elections in 2022. 
 

12 To consider the Democratic Services' Committee Annual Report 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented the annual 
report to the committee, noting that although the committee only met once 
during the year, a substantial amount of work has been carried out.  If the 
report is agreed, it will be presented to Council at its meeting next week. 

  

The Committee RESOLVED to approve the draft Democratic Services 
Committee Annual Report for presenting to Council on 21st October 2021. 
 

13 To consider a report in relation to the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for Wales' Draft Annual Report 2022/23 consultation 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented a report to 

the committee noting that the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

(IRPW) Draft Annual Report for 2022/23 sets out the remuneration 

framework for community and town councils.  The draft report states that 

since 2009, due to austerity and pressure on public finances, remuneration 

of elected members of local government in Wales has not kept pace with 

measures of inflation or other possible comparators. The report also defines 

financial arrangements in relation to entitlement to family absence, 

contributions towards costs of care and personal assistance, sickness 

absence, reimbursement of travel and subsistence costs.  It was noted that 

consultation on the draft report is open until 26th November 2021, and that 

the final decision will be made by the IRPW, and is out of the hands of 

individual Councils.  It was noted that all back-benchers are remunerated at 



 

6 
 

the same rate throughout Wales, however there is a banding for those 

receiving some senior salaries. 

Member of the Committee noted their concerns that the increase to the 
remuneration appears to be significant, whilst acknowledging that the 
increase reflects the amount of work carried out by Councillors, which 
equates to circa 3 days per week for a back-bencher, and that the number of 
Councillors will be significantly reduced from May 2022.  It was noted that 
Councillors can elect to refuse the increase on an individual basis, and that 
this information is published on the Council’s website. The committee agreed 
to defer the decision to a Members’ Panel, in order that all Members can 
provide an input into the response that will be sent to the IRPW. 
 

14 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
Members asked that Officer ensure that confidential voting is in place for the 

forthcoming Special Meeting of the Council, and noted that they are looking 

forward to see the roll-out of the improved ‘Clic’ enquiry system.  

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 

on xx.xx.xxxx 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


